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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2790

ANSWERED ON 18/08/2025


STATUS OF JJM AND QUALITY OF DRINKING WATER


2790. SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of rural households connected with tap water under the Jal Jeevan Mission

(JJM) as on June 2025;


(b) whether any recent assessment has been done on water quality issues like Arsenic, Fluoride and Nitrate;


(c) measures taken to ensure regular water quality monitoring at source and household levels particular in the State of Gujarat; and


(d) any scheme or budgetary provision to upgrade traditional water harvesting systems and water sustainability?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) Since August, 2019, Government of India, in partnership with States/ UTs, is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) to make provision of potable tap water supply in adequate quantity (55 LPCD), of prescribed quality (BIS:10500) on regular & long-term basis to every rural household in the country. At the start the mission, only 3.23 crore (16.71%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 12.08.2025, under JJM around 12.45 crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 12.08.2025, out of 19.36 crore rural households in the country, more than 15.68 crore (81.01%) households are reported to have tap water supply.


(b) and (c) Under JJM, States/ UTs have been advised to undertake comprehensive testing of drinking water samples at various testing points such as source, treatment plant, storage and distribution points including household levels on regular intervals to ensure that the water supplied to households is of prescribed quality. Further, the Department has developed a web based integrated management information system (IMIS) to capture and monitor the data of water quality affected habitations, where States/UTs report status of habitation that have contamination in their drinking water sources including Arsenic, Fluoride and Nitrate.
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As per the Operational Guidelines, States/ UTs can utilize up to 2% of their annual allocation of funds under JJM for Water Quality Monitoring & Surveillance (WQM&S) activities, inter-

alia, which includes setting up and strengthening of water quality testing laboratories, procurement of equipment, instruments, chemicals, glassware, consumables, hiring of skilled manpower, surveillance by community using field test kits (FTKs), awareness generation, educational programmes on water quality, accreditation/recognition of laboratories, etc. To enable States/ UTs manage water quality testing of drinking water samples, sample collection tracking, reporting of water quality testing results, monitoring and surveillance of drinking water at various locations such as source, storage, treatment and distribution locations etc., an online JJM – Water Quality Management Information System (WQMIS) portal has been developed.


(d) Drinking Water is state subject, and therefore, it is the states, who plan, design, approve and implement drinking water supply schemes. Government of India supplements the efforts of the States by providing technical and financial assistance.


Under JJM, States/ UTs have been advised for taking up measures on source recharging/ ground water recharge such as dedicated bore well recharge structures, rainwater recharge, rejuvenation of existing water bodies, reuse of greywater, etc., in convergence with other schemes such as MGNREGS, Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP),

Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), 15th Finance Commission tied grants to Rural Local

Bodies/ Panchayati Raj Institutes, State schemes, CSR funds, etc.


Further, Jal Shakti Abhiyan campaign, launched in August 2019 for 256 water stressed districts of the country, encouraged water conservation at grass-root levels with people's participation. Since 2021, “Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain” (JSA: CTR) with the theme “Catch the Rain – Where it Falls When it Falls” has been undertaken to cover all the blocks of all districts (rural as well as urban areas) across the country. Moreover, aiming to ensure conservation of every drop of water through collective efforts, following a whole-of-society and whole-of-government approach, "Jal Sanchay Jan Bhagidari" (JSJB) initiative has also been taken up as part of the JSA: CTR campaign.
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